

Motegrity (Prucalopride)

What is motegrity (prucalopride)?

Prucalopride is for adults (over the age of 18) with chronic idiopathic constipation (CIC). **Idiopathic** means the cause of the constipation is unknown. Symptoms of CIC include hard and infrequent stools and incomplete bowel movements. Prucalopride stimulates receptors in your gastrointestinal (GI) tract tissues. When these receptors are stimulated, your colon responds by moving your bowels.

How do I take prucalopride?

Follow your doctor's instructions for taking prucal opride. You may be prescribed either the 1mg **or** the 2mg pill.

1 mg

Each white to off-white, round, biconvex tablet marked "PRU 1" on one side contains Prucalopride 1 mg.

2 mg

Each pink, round, biconvex tablet marked "PRU 2" on one side contains Prucalopride 2 mg.

- You may take with food or on an empty stomach.
- Try to take it at the same time each day.
- Do not take a double dose to make up for a missed one.

How do I store prucalopride?

- Keep prucalopride in its original blister packaging to protect it from moisture.
- Store it at room temperature, and keep it out of the reach of children.
- Do not dispose of medications in wastewater (e.g. down the sink or in the toilet) or in household garbage. The safest way to dispose of old medications is to take them to an authorized "Take-Back" program in your area. To find Take-Back programs or events in Michigan visit:

http://michiganopen.org/takebackmap/, or

http://www.michigan.gov/deqdrugdisposal

What are the possible side effects?

Prucalopride may cause serious side effects including:

- Unusual changes in mood or behavior
- Thoughts of hurting yourself, trying to hurt yourself, or suicide. **Stop taking prucalopride** right away and tell your healthcare provider immediately if your depression gets worse, you feel sad, hopeless or begin to have thoughts of suicide, thoughts of hurting yourself or have tried to hurt yourself.

The most common side effects of Prucalopride include:

headache

diarrhea

nausea

vomiting

dizziness

fatigue

gas

bloating

• stomach area (abdominal) pain

^{*}These are not all of the possible side effects of Prucalopride.

Should I take prucalopride?

Do not take prucalopride if you:

- Are allergic to prucalopride. Allergic reaction symptoms may include:
 - Trouble breathing
 - o Rash
 - Itching
 - o Swelling of your face, lips, tongue or throat
- Have a tear in your stomach or intestinal wall (bowel perforation).
- Have a bowel blockage (intestinal obstruction).
- Have a serious condition of the intestinal wall such as Crohn's disease or ulcerative colitis.
- Are pregnant or breastfeeding.

Disclaimer: This document contains information and/or instructional materials developed by Michigan Medicine for the typical patient with your condition. It may include links to online content that was not created by Michigan Medicine and for which Michigan Medicine does not assume responsibility. It does not replace medical advice from your health care provider because your experience may differ from that of the typical patient. Talk to your health care provider if you have any questions about this document, your condition or your treatment plan.

Author: Terri O'Neill RN, BSN Reviewers: S. Menees, MD and R. Saad, MD

Patient Education by <u>Michigan Medicine</u> is licensed under a <u>Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-ShareAlike 4.0 International Public License. Last Revised 03/2021</u>